o
th

er
s.

Th
e

fo
llo

w
in

g
si

gn
ifi

ca
nt

 e
xc

ha
ng

e
ra

te
s

ha
ve

 b
ee

n
ap

pl
ie

d:

Ex

ch
an

ge
 ra

te
 a

s
at

31

 D
ec

em
be

r 2
0

23

31
 D

ec
em

be
r 2

0
22

B

D
T

B
D

T

U
S

 D
ol

la
r (

U
S

D
)

10
9.

65

 10
3.

17
N

or
w

eg
ia

n
K

ro
ne

r (
N

O
K

)
 10

.76

 10
.4

3
EU

R
O

 (E
U

R
)

 12
1.4

6
 11

0.
04

S
in

ga
po

ria
n

D
ol

la
r (

S
G

D
)

 8
3.

11

 7
6.

80
Ja

pa
ne

se
 Y

en
 (J

PY
)

 0
.7

7
 0

.78

121Annual Report 20234321 121

Fi
na

nc
ia

l A
na

ly
si

s
S

tr
at

eg
ic

 O
ve

rv
ie

w
A

dd
iti

o
na

l I
nf

o
rm

at
io

n

3

ES
G

 R
ep

o
rt

Market risk (contd.)

ii)	 Foreign exchange rate sensitivity analysis for foreign currency expenditures

A change of 10 basis points (bp) in foreign currencies would have increased/(decreased) equity and profit
or loss of the Company by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in
particular interest rates remain constant.

	 Profit or (loss)	 Equity
	 10 bp increase	 10 bp decrease	 10 bp increase	 10 bp decrease

	 BDT (000)	 BDT (000)	 BDT (000)	 BDT (000)
31 December 2023
Expenditures denominated in USD	 (60,184)	 60,184	 (60,184)	 60,184
Expenditures denominated in NOK	 (465,393)	 465,393	 (465,393)	 465,393
Expenditures denominated in EURO	 (3,118)	 3,118	 (3,118)	 3,118
Expenditures denominated in SGD	 (166,045)	 166,045	 (166,045)	 166,045
Expenditures denominated in JPY	 (97)	 97	 (97)	 97

Exchange rate sensitivity	 (694,838)	 694,838	 (694,838)	 694,838

31 December 2022
Expenditures denominated in USD	 149,248	 (149,248)	 149,248	 (149,248)
Expenditures denominated in NOK	 (639,967)	 639,967	 (639,967)	 639,967
Expenditures denominated in EURO	 (2,923)	 2,923	 (2,923)	 2,923
Expenditures denominated in SGD	 (185,610)	 185,610	 (185,610)	 185,610
Expenditures denominated in JPY	 (78)	 78	 (78)	 78

Exchange rate sensitivity	 (679,330)	 679,330	 (679,330)	 679,330

b)	 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rate. Exposure to fair value movement relates to fixed rate
instruments subject to fair value accounting and exposure to cash flow fluctuation relates to variable
rate instruments. The Company is primarily exposed to cash flow fluctuation arising from variable rate
borrowings. The objective of interest rate risk management for Grameenphone is to reduce financial cost
and ensure predictability.

Profile

As at 31 December 2023, the interest rate profile of the Company’s interest bearing financial instruments was: